503339159 06/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3385779

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JULIE ADAMSKI	05/08/2015
DENNIS ADAMSKI	05/08/2015
ERIC SUGALSKI	05/06/2015
RYAN MEERS	05/06/2015
DAN MASSAM	05/19/2015
RICK T. SMETHERS	05/15/2015
TREVOR KRILL	05/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PERFECT TOUCH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	1405 ROBERTS ROAD
City:	GILBERTSVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19525

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14727896

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-275-5595

Email: jmaenner@maennerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH E MAENNER
Address Line 1: 2723 STOCKLEY LANE

Address Line 4: DOWNINGTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19335

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADA-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH E. MAENNER
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph E. Maenner/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2015

PATENT REEL: 035842 FRAME: 0792

Total Attachments: 13 source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment#page6.tif source=Executed Assignment#page7.tif source=Executed Assignment#page8.tif source=Executed Assignment#page9.tif source=Executed Assignment#page10.tif source=Executed Assignment#page11.tif source=Executed Assignment#page12.tif source=Executed Assignment#page12.tif source=Executed Assignment#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 035842 FRAME: 0793

Attorney Docket No: ADA-003

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Julie Adamski, having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525; Dennis Adamski, having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525; Eric Sugalski, having an address of 1502 E. Woodbank Way, West Chester, Pa 19380; Ryan Meers, having an address of 1410 Thrush Lane, West Chester, PA 19382; Dan Massam, having an address of 7 Edgemont Lane, Langhorne, PA 19047; Rick T. Smethers, having an address of 4 Heatherwood Drive, Malvern, PA 19355; and Trevor Krill, having an address of 808 DeKalb Pike, Ambler, PA 19002, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful

MANIPULATION DEVICE WITH FORCE READ-OUT

for which we have executed a United States patent application, Application No. 14/727,896, filed June 2, 2015, and

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's representative to insert the Application Number and Filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Perfect Touch Technologies, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, non-

provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

5/8/15	An	add	(Seal)
(Date)	Julie A	Adamski	
STATE OF		:	
COUNTY OF	V	: SS.	

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this <u>8</u> day of <u>7004</u>, 20/5 personally appeared Julie Adamski, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

RAECHEL L. WHITMAN, Notary Public

Boyertown Boro., Berks County

My Commission Expires December 22, 2018

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12/22/18

	$\left(1\right) $ $\left(1\right) $
<u>\$/8//5</u> (Date)	Dennis Adamski (Seal)
STATE OF	: : ss.
COUNTY OF	
of, 20/5, person known, and who having first execut me first duly sworn, did acknowled	n and for the State and County aforesaid, on this <u>8</u> day ally appeared Dennis Adamski , who being to me personally ted the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by ge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound rument be recorded.
RAECHEL L. WHITMAN, Notary Public Böyertown Boro., Berks County My Gommission Expires December 22, 201	Rachel Jantel
	My Commission Expires: 12/22/18
(Date)	Eric Sugalski (Seal)
STATE OF	: : ss.
COUNTY OF	
known, and who having first execut me first duly sworn, did acknowled	n and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of y appeared Eric Sugalski, who being to me personally ted the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by ge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound rument be recorded.
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:

		(Seal)
(Date)	Dennis Adamski	
STATE OF	:	
	: SS.	
COUNTY OF	:	
of known, and who me first duly swo sealed and delive	e, a notary public in and for the State and, 20, personally appeared Dennis having first executed the foregoing instructor, did acknowledge the foregoing instructed by him for the purpose therein stated adding that said instrument be recorded.	Adamski, who being to me personally ument in my presence and have been by ment as his free deed and act, signed,
	Nota	ry Public
	My Commis	sion Expires:
	L'ay Comming	
5/6/15 (Date)	Eric Sugalski	(Seal)
STATE OF /	O1.	
	: SS.	
	Delauare :	, at h
Before m	e, a notary public in and for the State and	County aforesaid, on this 6 day of
known, and who me first duly swo sealed and delive	, 20/5, personally appeared Eric Sugal having first executed the foregoing instruction, did acknowledge the foregoing instructed by him for the purpose therein stated adding that said instrument be recorded.	ument in my presence and have been by ument as his free deed and act, signed,
	Nota	ry Public sion Expires: 11-30-2018
	My Commis	sion Expires: 11-30-2-018
	-SANDRA LE TOWN OF M	ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL E COX, NOTARY PUBLIC EDIA, DELAWARE COUNTY NEXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2018

PATENT REEL: 035842 FRAME: 0797

e / a	Man 4	111:	(C1)
<u>5-6-2015</u> (Date) R	yan Meers		(Seal)
(Date) R	yan weers		
STATE OF PA	•		
	; ss.		
COUNTY OF Delaure	•		
Before me, a notary public in armand who having first executed the foreg first duly sworn, did acknowledge the f sealed and delivered by him for the pur thereby and intending that said instrum	ppeared Ryan Meers going instrument in n oregoing instrument pose therein stated as	, who being to me ny presence and ha as his free deed an	personally known, we been by me d act, signed,
			/"I
	(Men	de Roc	-Cal
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL	Notary	Public	
SANDRA LEE COX, NOTARY PUBLIC TOWN OF MEDIA, DELAWARE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2018	My Commissio	on Expires:	30-2018
	,		
* 4. 			
w.			
	•		(Seal)
(Date)	an Massam		(500)
STATE OF	•		
	: ss.		i e
COUNTY OF	:		
Before me, a notary public in an 20, personally ap known, and who having first executed me first duly sworn, did acknowledge t sealed and delivered by him for the pur thereby and intending that said instrum	ppeared Dan Massan the foregoing instrum he foregoing instrum pose therein stated as	n, who being to me ent in my presence ent as his free deed	e personally e and have been by d and act, signed,
		•	
	NT_4	The Raine	
	Notary	Public	
	My Commission	n Expires:	

•

5/15/2015	- FA	(Seal)
5/15/2015 (Date)	Rick T. Smethers	
STATE OF PENNSYlvan	ia : ss.	
COUNTY OF Montgam	ery:	
May, 2015, pers known, and who having first e me first duly sworn, did acknown	Notary Public	ne personally and have been by and act, signed, ally bound
(Date)	Trevor Krill	(Seal)
	Tiovoi Islim	
STATE OF	: : ss.	
COUNTY OF	. 50.	
and who having first execute first duly sworn, did acknow	ablic in and for the State and County aforesaid, on sonally appeared Trevor Krill , who being to me per of the foregoing instrument in my presence and have deed the foregoing instrument as his free deed a for the purpose therein stated and intending to be dinstrument be recorded.	rsonally known, ave been by me and act, signed,
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	

			(Seal)
(Date)	Ric	ck T. Smethers	-
STATE OF		:	
		: SS.	
COUNTY OF		:	
, 20 known, and who havi	, personally app ng first executed th	peared Rick T. Smether ne foregoing instrument	ty aforesaid, on this day of s, who being to me personally in my presence and have been by
•	y him for the purp	ose therein stated and ir	as his free deed and act, signed, atending to be legally bound
		Notary Pul	blic
		My Commission E	xpires:
			1/11
5-11-15		- James Mari	(Seal)
(Date)		evor Krill	
STATE OF Penn	5 y Vania	:	N. S. C. S.
STATE OF PENN COUNTY OF Mo.	tgomety	: SS. :	
and who having first duly sworn, die	15, personally ap t executed the fore I acknowledge the	peared Trevor Krill , where we will be the peared in the management of the peared in	inty aforesaid, on this day on the being to me personally known y presence and have been by mas his free deed and act, signered intending to be legally bour
thereby and intending	g that said instrume	ent be recorded.	
NC Ryan J. V	_TH OF PENNSYLVAN TARIAL SEAL Vilson, Notary Public D., Montgomery County	Notary Pu	<u> Willa</u> blic
	on Expires June 24, 2018	My Commission E	Expires: 6/24/2018

Attorney Docket No: ADA-003

JOINT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Julie Adamski, having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525; Dennis Adamski, having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525; Eric Sugalski, having an address of 1502 E. Woodbank Way, West Chester, Pa 19380; Ryan Meers, having an address of 1410 Thrush Lane, West Chester, PA 19382; Dan Massam, having an address of 7 Edgemont Lane, Langhorne, PA 19047; Rick T. Smethers, having an address of 4 Heatherwood Drive, Malvern, PA 19355; and Trevor Krill, having an address of 808 DeKalb Pike, Ambler, PA 19002, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful

MANIPULATION DEVICE WITH FORCE READ-OUT

for which we have executed a United States patent application, Application No. 14/727 896, filed JUNE 7, 2015 and

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's representative to insert the Application Number and Filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Perfect Touch Technologies, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company having an address of 1405 Roberts Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the abovenamed ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the abovenamed ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

			(Seal)
(Date)	Julie Adamski		_(Scar)
STATE OF			
	: s	SS.	
COUNTY OF	:		
Before me, a notary publ	ic in and for the State ar	nd County aforesaid, on this	day
of, 20, p	personally appeared Juli	ie Adamski, who being to me per	sonally
known, and who having first exe	ecuted the foregoing inst	trument in my presence and have	been by
me first duly sworn, did acknow	ledge the foregoing inst	rument as his free deed and act, s	igned,
sealed and delivered by him for	the purpose therein state	ed and intending to be legally bou	nd
thereby and intending that said is	nstrument be recorded.		

Notary :	Public
----------	--------

My Commission Expires:

		(Seal)
(Date)	Dennis Adamski	
STATE OF	:	
	: SS.	
COUNTY OF	:	
of, 20_ known, and who having fir me first duly sworn, did ac sealed and delivered by hir	y public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this _, personally appeared Dennis Adamski , who being to meast executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and a sknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and a measurement for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally said instrument be recorded.	e personally have been by act, signed,
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	
		(Seal)
(Date)	Eric Sugalski	(Bear)
STATE OF	:	
	: SS.	
COUNTY OF	:	
known, and who having fir me first duly sworn, did ac sealed and delivered by him	y public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this personally appeared Eric Sugalski , who being to me personst executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and leknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and am for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally said instrument be recorded.	onally have been by act, signed,
	Notary Public	

	My Commission Expires:	
		(Seal)
(Date)	Ryan Meers	
STATE OF	·	
	: SS.	
COUNTY OF	;	
	oublic in and for the State and County aforesaid, on a resonally appeared Ryan Meers , who being to me pe	
	d the foregoing instrument in my presence and have	
first duly sworn, did acknowl	ledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and	act, signed,
sealed and delivered by him	for the purpose therein stated and intending to be leg	
thereby and intending that sa	id instrument be recorded.	
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	
	~	
	- N.	
May 19 2015 (Date)	mull	(Seal)
(Date)	Dan Massam	,
STATE OF Pennsqlvand COUNTY OF Philadelph	:	
	: SS.	
COUNTY OF Photoselph	ua :	
	public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on t	
	rsonally appeared Dan Massam, who being to me p	
	executed the foregoing instrument in my presence a	
•	nowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed a	. • .
thereby and intending that sa	for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legical instrument be recorded.	sarry bound
mid-roy wild intolleding that sa	in mondification to recorded.	

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7/23/2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
JUDITH SQUIRE, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 23, 2015

-6-